state prison for a term not exceeding fifteen, nor less than ten years. If any person is injured, but not fatally, by the discharge of any weapon so unlawfully set, the person so offending, upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison for a term not exceeding five years, in the discretion of the court.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

take offect

Approved Feb. 27, 1869.

CHAPTER XL.

An Act to repeal Chapter thirty-nine of the General Laws Feb'y 24, 1869. of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven, relating to an act to prevent the killing of muskrat, mink or otter.

SECTION 1. Repeal of Chapter thirty-nine (89) of the General Laws of 1867.

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That chapter thirty-nine of the general laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-terthirty-nine seven, be and the same is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 24, 1869.